

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****SUIT NO.2569 OF 2012**

Mr. Girdharilal S/o. Bishamberdas Nayyar ] ... Plaintiff

Versus

M/s. Indus Wam Syndicate and Others. ] ... Defendant

Mr. Santosh Saroj i/b Mr. Ashok M. Saraogi for Plaintiff.  
None for Defendants.

**CORAM :- S. J. KATHAWALLA, J.**  
**DATE :- MAY 10, 2013**

**P. C. :-**

The following issues are framed in the above suit :

- 1) Whether the Plaintiff proves that the Plaintiff is exclusive copyright holder in respect of the film titled 'JACKPOT' ?
- 2) Whether the Plaintiff proves that the Defendant Nos.1 to 16 have no right of whatsoever nature in respect of the film titled 'JACKPOT' and the Plaintiff is entitled to release the said film without any reference to Defendant Nos.1 to 16 ?
- 4) Whether the Plaintiff proves that the Defendant No.17 is bound and liable to deliver the released prints in respect of the film titled 'JACKPOT' to the Plaintiff without obtaining any NOC from the Defendant Nos.1 to 16 ?
- 4) What Order ? What Relief ?

The Plaintiff to file his Affidavit of Evidence, Affidavit of Documents and the Compilation of Documents on or before 18<sup>th</sup> June 2013. The Defendants shall also file their Affidavits of Documents and the Compilation of Documents on or before 18<sup>th</sup> June 2013. S. O. to 19<sup>th</sup> June 2013 for Directions.

**(S. J. KATHAWALLA, J.)**