

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS NO. 103 OF 2012

Girdharilal B. Nayyar ....Petitioner

V/S

Indus Wam Syndicate And 16 Ors ....Respondent

Ms. Khevana Dagli i/b A. M. Saraogi for Plaintiff

Mr. Swatesh Tripathi i/b Ram Mani Upadhyay for Defendant

No. 1.

**CORAM : K.R. SHRIRAM, J**

**DATE : 10th July, 2019**

**P.C. :**

Stand over to 17 July 2019.

**( ASSOCIATE )**