

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

Digitally
signed by
TALLE
SHUBHAM
ASHOKRAO
Date:
2025.07.05
10:55:15
+0530

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 103 OF 2012

Girdharilal B. Nayyar

... Plaintiff

Versus

Indus Wam Syndicate & Ors

... Defendants

Adv. Anand Mishra i/by Adv. Ashok M. Saraogi for Plaintiff.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : July 3, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Though by order of 29th April, 2024 the Plaintiff was permitted to serve the Defendant Nos. 2 to 17 (except Defendant No. 10) by substituted service, the substituted service have not been effected due to lack of instructions from the Plaintiff.
2. Learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff seeks extension of time to effect the substituted service upon the Defendant Nos. 2 to 17 (except Defendant No. 10). Time to effect substituted service is extended by period of six weeks from today.
3. Stand over to **14th August, 2025** (Directions).

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]