



XIN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 103 OF 2012**

Girdharilal B. Nayyar

... Plaintiff.

**Versus**

Indus Wam Syndicate and Ors.

... Defendants.

Mr. Siddharth i/by A.M. Saraogi for the Plaintiff.

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : August 14, 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. Learned counsel appearing for the Plaintiff tenders the affidavit of service, the same is taken on record. Stand over to **22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2025**, under the caption for "direction".

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**