

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 103 OF 2012

Girdharilal B. Nayyar

...Plaintiff

Versus

Indus Wam Syndicate And 16 Ors

...Defendants

Mr. Anand Mishra i/b Mr. Ashok Saraogi for Plaintiff.

Mr. Chandan Dubey h/f Mr. R. M. Upadhyay for Defendant No.1.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.
DATE : 19th JANUARY 2026

P.C.

1 Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that Defendant No. 1 has filed a written statement and, therefore, the suit as against the other Defendants will have to proceed ex parte.

2 Stand over to 29th January 2026 for framing of issues.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]