

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 103 OF 2012**

Girdharilal B. Nayyar

...Plaintiff

Versus

Indus Wam Syndicate And Ors

...Defendants

WITH

CHAMBER ORDER NO.1353 OF 2019

-----

Mr. Amit Dubey a/w Mr. Abdullah Shaikh i/b Mr. Ashok M Saraogi for Plaintiff.

Mr. Swatesh Tripathi i/b Mr. R. M. Upadhyay for Defendant No.1.

-----

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE : 29<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026**

**P.C.**

1 Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff points out that though the matter is kept for framing of issues, this Court had vide order dated 10<sup>th</sup> May 2013 framed the following issues:

“1) Whether the Plaintiff proves that the Plaintiff is exclusive copyright holder in respect of the film titled 'JACKPOT' ?

2) Whether the Plaintiff proves that the Defendant Nos.1 to 16 have no right of whatsoever nature in respect of the film titled 'JACKPOT' and the Plaintiff is entitled to release the said film without any reference to Defendant Nos.1 to 16?

3) Whether the Plaintiff proves that the Defendant No.17 is bound and liable to deliver the released prints in respect of the film titled 'JACKPOT' to the Plaintiff without obtaining any NOC from the Defendant Nos. 1 to 16?

4) What Order? What Relief ?”

2 The following directions are accordingly issued.

(i) The plaintiff shall, on or before 12<sup>nd</sup> February 2026, file (i) the evidence affidavit of the plaintiff's first witness; (ii) an affidavit of documents; and (iii) a compilation of documents duly indexed and paginated. Copies of each of these will be served on the advocates for the defendant immediately upon filing.

(ii) The defendant shall, on or before 26<sup>th</sup> February 2026, file (i) an affidavit of documents; and (ii) a compilation of documents duly indexed and paginated. Copies of each of these will be served on the advocates for the plaintiff immediately upon filing.

(iii) Discovery and inspection is to be completed and statements of admission and denial are to be exchanged on or before 12<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

(iv) List the matter on 26<sup>th</sup> March 2026 for marking of documents.

**[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]**