

ANANT  
KRISHNA  
NAIK

Digitally  
signed by  
ANANT  
KRISHNA  
NAIK  
Date:  
2026.03.30  
12:27:40  
+0530

16.COMIP.103.2012.DOC

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 103 OF 2012**

Girdharilal B. Nayyar

...Plaintiff

Versus

M/s. Indus Wam Syndicate & Ors.

...Defendants

**WITH  
CHAMBER ORDER NO.1353 OF 2019**

Mr. Amit Dubey a/w i/b Mr. A. M Saraogi for Plaintiff.

Mr. Swatesh Tripathi i/b Mr. R. M. Upadhyay for Defendant No.1

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE : 26<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026**

**P.C.**

1. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff, Mr. Dubey submits that he has been unable to get instructions from the Plaintiff.
2. **Stand over to 9<sup>th</sup> April 2026** 'for Directions'.
3. It is made clear that on the next date, the Plaintiff reports no instructions, it would be clear that the Plaintiff is not desirable to prosecute the Suit and the Suit would be dismissed for non-prosecution.

**[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]**